

No. 16-111

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET
AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. *OBERGEFELL* HAS LEFT MUCH
CONFUSION IN ITS WAKE; OR, POSSIBLE
BURDENS OF IGNORING THE PAST.....4

II. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS ABOUT
“EXPRESSIVE” OR “ARTISTIC” BEHAVIOR”
RE CAKES MAY EARN THEM RELIEF,
BUT ONLY LIMITED RELIEF.....8

A. What Precisely Is the Court Looking at
Here? The Cake, or Just Part(s) of It?
Or, “Where Is the *Res*?”8

B. What Components of Petitioners’ Cakes,
Then, Might Really Be Expressive
Behavior Re Same-Sex Weddings?.....10

III. IF GRANTED RELIEF, PETITIONERS
SHOULD RECEIVE REASONABLY
NARROW RELIEF, SO AS NOT
NEEDLESSLY TO HURT RESPONDENTS
OR THOSE SIMILARLY SITUATED.....16

IV. “SODOMY” MAY DENOTE NOT ONLY

SEXUAL ISSUES, BUT BROADER ISSUES
OF INJUSTICE AND EXCLUSION.....17

V. “STATE CALVINISM” IS NOT SUCH A
GOOD IDEA FOR THE U.S.....21

VI. WHAT *RATIO DECIDIENDI* MAY ALLOW
BUSINESSES TO AVOID SERVING
CERTAIN PEOPLE OUT OF CONSCIENCE,
BUT WON’T ALLOW THOSE BUSINESSES
TO DISCRIMINATE BY RACE OR OTHER
COMPLETELY IMMUTABLE
CHARACTERISTICS? THERE MAY BE
ONE.....24

VII. THE CASE OF SHLOMO SATMAR, WHO
REFUSES TO GIVE RELIGIOUS NAZIS A
WEDDING CAKE.....26

VIII. WHAT IF A BUSINESS TRIED TO DENY
SERVICE TO INTERFAITH, OR ANY-
FAITH, MARRIAGES? OR, “NO CAKE FOR
SATANISTS”?.....30

IX. IN THE INSTANT CASE OR FUTURE
CASES, IT MAY BE WISE TO REQUIRE
THAT BUSINESSES PUBLICLY POST
THEIR POLICY OF REFUSING TO CATER
SAME-SEX WEDDINGS (OR OTHER
MATTERS), INsofar AS THEY MAY....33

X. ONE FAIR SOLUTION COULD INVOLVE
FINING PETITIONERS FOR THEIR
BURDEN ON RESPONDENTS, BUT

WITHOUT FORCING FUTURE COMPLIANCE OR THREATENING SHUTDOWN OR JAIL TIME.....	35
XI. FINES SHOULD BE REASONABLE.....	38
XII. IT SEEMS EXCESSIVE TO PUT PETITIONERS IN JAIL IF THEY REFUSE TO COMPLY WITH “RE-EDUCATING” THEMSELVES, OR WITH SOME OTHER COMMANDS.....	39
(ANTECONCLUSION).....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1, 14, 17
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	34-35
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	32-33
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. ____ (2017).....	24, 25

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Establishment Cl.....	21

RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.....	1 n.1
-------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(The Internet links or cites below were last visited
September 6-7, 2017.)

W.H. Auden, <i>September 1, 1939</i> (1939).....	40
Randall Balmer, <i>Under Trump, evangelicals show their true racist colors</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 23, 4:00 a.m., http://www.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-balmer-evangelical-trump-racism-20170823-story.html	19
Paula Coccozza, <i>Fake off! Meet baking's masters of illusion cakes</i> , The Guardian, Aug. 31, 2017, 7:00 a.m., https://www.theguardian.com/lifeandstyle/2017/aug/31/fake-off-meet-bakings-masters-of-illusion-cakes	12-14
<i>Excalibur</i> Script (Orion Pictures 1981; John Boorman, director), <i>available at</i> http://www.scifiscripts.com/scripts/excalibur.txt	10-11
<i>Ezekiel</i> 16:49-50.....	18
First Amendment Defense Act, H.R. 2802, 114 th Cong. (2015).....	23
Chuck Hickey, <i>Colorado Supreme Court won't hear baker's appeal over same-sex wedding cakes</i> , KDVR.com, Apr. 25, 2016, 11:37 a.m., http://kdvr.com/2016/04/25/colorado-supreme-court-wont-hear-bakers-appeal-over-same-sex-wedding-cakes/	15
William Hughes, <i>New comic series reimagines Snagglepuss as a gay 1950s playwright</i> , AV News, Jan. 31, 2017 4:56 p.m., http://news.avclub.com/new-comic-series-reimagines-snagglepuss-as-a-gay-1950s-1798257072	8

- Elizabeth Kiefer, *This Married Couple Just Won A Major Victory For LGBT Rights*, Refinery29, Aug. 14, 2015, 10:30 a.m., <http://www.refinery29.com/2015/08/92392/colorado-lgbt-rights-victory-masterpiece-cakeshop>.....29
- Christopher Knaus, *Pelvic mesh victims disgusted at suggestion of anal sex as solution*, The Guardian, Aug. 28, 2017, 8:05 a.m., <https://www.theguardian.com/australia-news/2017/aug/28/pelvic-mesh-victims-disgusted-at-suggestion-of-sodomy-as-solution>)...5-6
- Led Zeppelin, *Stairway to Heaven*, on Led Zeppelin IV (Atlantic 1971).....37
- Brie Loskota & Peter Gudaitis, *The prosperity gospel was not the only problem with Joel Osteen’s Harvey response*, Raw Story, 12:04 p.m., Sept. 4, 2017, <https://www.rawstory.com/2017/09/the-prosperity-gospel-was-not-the-only-problem-with-joel-osteens-harvey-response/>.....19
- Inae Oh, *Ruth Bader Ginsburg: America Is Ready to Accept a Pro-Gay-Marriage SCOTUS Ruling*, Mother Jones, Feb. 12, 2015, 2:46 p.m., <http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2015/02/ruth-bader-ginsburg-believes-americans-are-ready-accept-scotus-gay-marriage-ruling/>.....4
- George Rede, *Same-sex couple in Sweet Cakes controversy should receive \$135,000, hearings officer says*, The Oregonian/OregonLive, updated Apr. 27, 2015, 4:32 p.m., <http://www.oregonlive.com/business/>

index.ssf/2015/04/same-sex_couple_in_sweet_cakes.html.....	38-39
Olivia Solon, <i>Airbnb host who canceled reservation using racist comment must pay \$5,000</i> , The Guardian, July 13, 2017, 1:00 p.m., https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2017/jul/13/airbnb-california-racist-comment-penalty-asian-american	39
Antonio Spadaro & Marcelo Figueroa, <i>Evangelical Fundamentalism and Catholic Integralism: A Surprising Ecumenism</i> , La Civiltà Cattolica (undated, but c. July 13, 2017), http://www.laciviltacattolica.it/articolo/evangelical-fundamentalism-and-catholic-integralism-in-the-usa-a-surprising-ecumenism/	21-22
<i>Twin Peaks: The Return</i> , episode 18 (Showtime television broadcast Sept. 3, 2017).....	22
Elyse Wanshel, <i>Pastor Warns Hurricanes Will Hit Cities That Don't Repent 'Sexual Perversion'</i> , Huffington Post, Sept. 1, 2017, 4:31 p.m., http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/pastor-kevin-swanson-houston-repent-sexual-perversion-hurricane-harvey_us_59a97d74e4b0b5e530fe394d?ncid=inblnkushpmg00000009	19
Wikipedia, <i>Snagglepuss</i> , https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Snagglepuss (as of 2:55 GMT, Sept. 3, 2017).....	7-8

William Butler Yeats, *Among School Children*, The
Tower (1928).....15
